CH \$165.00 54336

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM812991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MERCANTILE BANK OF MICHIGAN		05/10/2023	Corporation: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDWEST INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	3225 Corporate Drive, Unit C		
City:	Joliet		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60431		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5433606	TWIST AND SEAL
Registration Number:	6089695	CORD DOME
Registration Number:	5014898	CORD PROTECT
Registration Number:	5008253	MAXX
Registration Number:	5658139	CLICK AND SEAL
Registration Number:	6020811	BUCKET GRIPPER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2485668523

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2485668522

Email: jkrumpe@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Honigman LLP

Address Line 1:650 Trade Centre Way, Suite 200Address Line 4:Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49002-0402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	238855-407127
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Appledorn
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Appledorn/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008083 FRAME: 0976

900775279

Total Attachments: 4

source=2023-05-16 Termination & Release of Security Interest#page1.tif

source=2023-05-16 Termination & Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

source=2023-05-16 Termination & Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

source=2023-05-16 Termination & Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008083 FRAME: 0977

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN COLLATERAL ("Termination and Release") dated as of May 10, 2023, is made by MERCANTILE BANK OF MICHIGAN, ("Bank") in favor of MIDWEST INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered a Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), granting Bank a continuing security interest and lien on certain Collateral, as defined below, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 056123 and Frame 0030 on April 27, 2021 and Reel 7277 and Frame 0032 on April 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank enter into this Termination and Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release of any and all right, title and interest Bank may have in the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Bank hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and liens that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):
 - a. any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents"); and
 - b. any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks").

[signature page follows]

48003043.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008083 FRAME: 0978

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MERCANTILE BANK OF MICHIGAN

Name: Peter P. Kelly, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule I

Patents

<u> </u>	1		1	
<u>Title</u>	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Grant Date
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	13/597590	8702440	04/22/2014
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	13/772859	8870587	10/28/2014
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVER	United States	29/483894	D753606	04/12/2016
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	15/137131	9413101	08/09/2016
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	15/158842	9653837	05/16/2017
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	14/170800	9166392	10/20/2015
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	14/867531	9866007	01/09/2018
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	14/703274	9742171	08/22/2017
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	15/682745	10164416	12/25/2018
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVER	United States	29/525857	D763198	08/09/2016
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVER	United States	29/563202	D847098	04/30/2019
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVERING TECHNIQUES	United States	15/585379	10056745	08/21/2018
ELECTRICAL CORD CONNECTION COVER	United States	16/105550	10389094	08/20/2019
ADJUSTABLE ALL-TERRAIN DOLLY SYSTEM AND METHOD	United States	15/426989	10053129	08/21/2018
ALL-TERRAIN PLATFORM DOLLY	United States	16/647946	11117608	09/14/2021
DOLLY	United States	63/015745	N/A	N/A

Schedule II

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
TWIST AND SEAL	United States	87/686062	5433606	03/27/2018
CORD DOME	United States	88/702018	6089695	06/30/2020
CORD PROTECT	United States	86/851541	5014898	08/02/2016
MAXX	United States	86/940611	5008253	07/26/2016
CLICK AND SEAL	United States	87/743915	5658139	01/15/2019
BUCKET GRIPPER	United States	88/517719	6020811	03/24/2020

48003043.1

RECORDED: 05/25/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008083 FRAME: 0981